offset in part by higher export sales of in particular Dinalgen (anti-inflammatory). Equine and other sales were broadly flat
at £5.2m.

Underlying proforma continuing EBITDA increased by 2.8% to £11.8m with corresponding margin consistent with prior year
at 16.3%. Gross margins at 51.5% modestly declined compared to prior year (2017: 52.1%) primarily reflecting lower margin
sales mix in Companion Animals and the competitive environment. SG&A costs as a percentage of revenue reduced in the
year from 35.9% to 35.2% as the business has continued to focus on costs efficiencies whilst investing in our people to
support the integration and future growth.

Underlying proforma continuing basic EPS increased by 8.3% for the year to 11.7p, based on a weighted average number of
shares of 60.0m applied to both 2018 and 2017. The effective tax rate was 22.3% (2017: 23.0%) primarily reflecting
increased research and developments tax credits and partial utilisation of tax losses.

Underlying and Statutory Results

 Unaudited Unaudited

Continuing
Operations

2018
£’000

Continuing
Operations

–Post-
acquisition

2017
£’000

Animalcare
 pre-

acquisition
2017

£’000

Total
proforma

Continuing
Operations

2017
£’000

Revenue 72,470 62,291 8,267 70,558
Gross Profit 37,339 32,325 4,464 36,789
Operating expenses (37,122) (31,309) (5,753) (37,062)
Operating profit/(loss) 217 1,016 (1,289) (273)
Depreciation, amortisation & impairment 9,588 6,480 199 6,679
Non-underlying items 1,993 2,202 2,867 5,069
Underlying EBITDA 11,798 9,698 1,777 11,475
Net financial expenses (574) (639) (1) (640)
Profit/(loss) before tax (357) 377 (1,290) (913)
Taxation 135 (292) (82) (374)
Net (loss)/profit (222) 85 (1,372) (1,287)
Underlying net profit 7,016 5,175 1,309 6,484
Underlying basic EPS (p) 11.7p – – 10.8p

 Unaudited Unaudited

2018

£’000
2017

£’000

% Change at
AER

%

Companion Animals 44,465 41,937 6.0%
Production Animals 22,824 23,680 (3.6%)
Equine and other  5,181 4,941 1.4%
Total 72,470 70,558 2.7%

As a result of the reverse acquisition of Ecuphar NV, both the underlying and statutory basis for reporting results for the
year ended 31st December 2017 include approximately five and a half months of Animalcare Group plc as previously
constituted. The 2018 results are those noted in the unaudited Proforma Consolidated Income Statement above.